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of Missouri :
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V.

S New” e’

Laclede Gas Company

AFFIDAVIT OF BARBARA A. MEISENHEIMER

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) ss
COUNTY OF COLE
Barbara A. Meisenheimer, of lawful age and being first duly sworn, deposes and states:

1. My name is Barbara A. Meisenheimer. I am Chief Utility Economist for the
Office of the Public Counsel.

2. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all purposes is my rebuttal
testimony consisting of pages 1 thru 4 0and Schedule BAM 1-8.

3. I hereby swear and affirm that my statements contained in the attached
testimony are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

et

Barbara A. Meisenheimer

Subscribed and sworn to me this 30th day of June 2006.

QR P, JERENE A. BUCKMAN
Q\W\WN&%: My Commission Expires
" NOTARY August 10, 2009 _ % g
5 SEAL ST Cole County \
LOFMRE Commission #05754036 ene A. Buckman

tary Public

My Commission expires August 10, 2009.
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DIRECT TESTIMONY

OF

BARBARA A. MEISENHEIMER

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY

CASE NO. GC-2006-0318

Summary

Q. PLEASE STATE YOUR NAME, TITLE AND BUSINESS ADDRESS.

A. Barbara A. Meisenheimer, Chict Utility Economist, Office of the Public Counsel, P. O.

2230, Jetterson City, Missouri 65102,

Q. PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR EDUCATIONAL AND EMPLOYMENT BACKGROUND.

A. | hold a Bachelor ot Science degree in Mathematics from the University of Missouri-
Columbia (UMC) and have completed the comprehensive exams for a Ph.D. in Economics
from the same institutton. My two ficlds of study are Quantitative Economics and Industrial

Organization. My outside field of study is Statistics.

[ have been with the Oftice of the Public Counsel since January 1996. | have testified on
economic issues and policy issues in the arcas of telecommunications, gas, electric, water

and sewer.
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Over the past 10 years have also taught courses for the following institutions: University of
Missouri-Columbia, William Woods University, and Lincoln University. | currently teach
undergraduate and graduate level economics courses and undergraduate statistics for

William  Woods University.
HAVE YOU TESTIFIED PREVIOUSLY BEFORE THIS COMMISSION?

Yes, I have testified regularly before the Missouri Public Service Commission. (PSC or

Commission).
PLEASE SUMMARIZE YOUR TESTIMONY.

Public Counscl’s independent  investigation supports the Missourt Public  Service
Commission Statt (Staft) Complaint. Public Counsel reviewed Company records related to
customer complaints registered with the Company, the PSC Statf. the Better Business
Bureau, and the Missouri Attorney General. Public Counsel finds substantial and credible
evidence that Laclede has excessively relied on estimated billing as a substitute for billing
based on actual meter readings. Also, the evidence shows that the habitual use of estimated
meter reads has resulted in gross over and under estimates of the actual amounts customers
owe. Based on a sample obtained from the Company of billing adjustments for customers
with at least 7 months of previously estimated bills, the bill adjustment varied from * *

to more than * * on a single monthly bill.
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Customers have repeatedly complained of Laclede’s failure to schedule customers for
regular manual reads, to failure to usc actual reads if these readings are acquired, and its
failure to notify the customer of the opportunity to self-read the meter and report usage.
These actions violate 4 CSR 240-13.020 and result in Laclede regularly billing customer’s
amounts ditferent than would be produced by the application of tariffed rates to the

customer’s actual usage.

The evidence also demonstrates that Laclede violated Commission rule 4 CSR 240-
13.025(1)B) that prohibits recovery of under charges outside the limited time period
(limited to the 12 months preceeding discovery, inquiry or notice, whichever is first) or in
excess of the maximum 12 months prescribed by the Commission’s rule 4 CSR 240-
13.025(1)B) and not allowed by the exceptions in 4 CSR 240-13.025(1(C)-(E). In
addition to the records of customer complaints lodged at various agencices, in response to a
Public Counsel data request. the Company affirmed that it bills customers for undercharge
periods grcater than 12 months. [n recent pleadings, Laclede proposed an alternative
interpretation of the 12-month Rule. But there are examples where when challenged by
customer complaints to the Better Business Burcau and the MO PSC Statt, the Company
applied an interpretation of the rule consistent with Public Counsel’s and limited
adjustments or ‘“catch-up™ bills to only 12-months even though the estimated periods

exceeded |2-months.
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Laclede’s reliance on estimated bills is excessive. [n December 2005, Laclede’s data

indicates that the company estimated over * * of residential bills, followed by
approximatcly * * in January 2006 and almost * * in February 2006. Over the
same months, Laclede estimated tfrom about * * to almost * ~* of commercial

customer bills. These percentages are substantial in and of themselves. When coupled with
the rise in natural gas prices experienced over the past tew years. the potential detriment to
customers unable to pay unanticipated excessive catch-up bills may have been even more
devastating and more extensive than is suggested in the complaints received to date. The
customer complaints that have been received demonstrate that Laclede’s excessive use of
estimated bills jeopardized some consumers’ ability to retain service and likely undermined
the ability to meet other financial obligations such as for shelter. food and medicine. The
Commission, Public Counsel, the Attomey General and the Better Business Burcau have
received numerous consumer complaints. My experience indicates that these complaints
may likely represent only the tip of the iceberg of customer detriment and discontent.
Laclede’s own records reflect that it is not uncommeon for Laclede to cstimate between *

* residential bills each winter month, and in some cases to estimate a

customer’s bill for years at a time.

In response to Public Counsel Data Requests Laclede has not produced any information that
quantifics the extent of erroneous billing over the past several years. Except under certain

conditions, Commisston rule 4 CSR 240-13.020(2)(B) disallows issuing bills for more than

NP
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3 consecutive months based on estimates. Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.025 (1)XB)
defines the time window and maximum number of months tor which adjustments can be
made for bills already issued.  The limited information provided by the Company to
estimate per customer adjustments is insufficient to enable Public Counsel to gauge the
extent of Laclede’s Rule and taritf violations. Therefore, it would be imprudent to seek

penaltics prior to accurately quantifying the extent of the violations.

Public Counsel requests that the Commission direct an audit of the Company’s records to
determine the number of occurrences of more than three consecutive estimated bills as
described in 4 CSR 240-13.020(2)(B) where the company can not document the exceptions
set forth in 4 CSR 240-13.020(2)} A) or that violate the 12-month Rule 4 CSR 240-13.025
and to quantify the billing errors associated with the violations. Further, Public Counsel
requests that in conjunction with the investigation, the Commission hold public hearings in
Laclede’s service area to allow customers to comment on the extent and customer impact of
Laclede’s policy of estimated bills identified by Staff and Public Counsel. Public hearings

may also help identify additional customers that were unlawfully billed by Laclede.

Like the Staff, Public Counsel believes that immediate corrective action is needed to reduce
the frequency of estimated billings. Public Counsel supports the recommendations listed on
page 3 of Staft’s Complaint. Public Counsel also suggests that the Company should be
directed to immediately cease issuing bills that violate Cominission rule 4 CSR 240-13.025

(1)(B) and within 3 months ccasc issuing bills that violate Commission rule 4 CSR 240-
5
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13.020(2)(B). The Company should issue bill credits to each customer account that was
previously adjusted for an undercharge period greater than twelve months.  If the customer
has since relocated but is still served by Laclede, the bill credit should transfer to the
customer’s existing account or the account of the residence where the relocated customer
now resides. Any unclaimed credits remaining atter a reasonable period of time should be

donated to the low-income weatherization program in effect in Laclede’s service area.

Given the extent of violations of Commission’s rules and the long period of time over
which the violations continued to occur, Public Counscl believes penalties are wholly
appropriate.  The Commission should authorize its General Counsel to seek maximum
penalties tor each violation as authorized by § 386.570 and 386.600 and provide such other
relief as the Commission deems appropriate. Customers that suffered from huge catch-up
bills as a result of Laclede’s policy of cstimated billing were harmed on a daily basis.
Customers did not have notice or any forewarning that the catch-up bill may create
significantly above normal bills by dumping more than twelve months of underestimated
usage onto a single bill. These customers were denied a reasonable opportunity to take
action to reduce usage to mitigate the future billing impact or to budget household incomes
accordingly in order to pay a large catch-up bill once the catch-up bill was rendered. For
these reasons, Public Counsel recommends that the Commission provide real and effective
relief to customers who received estimated bills followed by catch-up bills that unfairly

imposed an excessive hardship to the customer without reasonable notice or waivers. At a

&
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minimum. the Commission should first conclude that Laclede has been operating in
violation of its own tari{f and Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-13.020 and 4 CSR 240-13.025.
Second, the Commission should order Laclede to immediately cease its practice of
violating 4 CSR 240-13.020 and 4 CSR 240-13.025. Third. the Commission should also
make it clear to Laclede and all other natural gas distribution companies in Missouri that 4
CSR 240-13.025(1)(B) allows a utility to adjust a bill for no more than twelve months total,
calculated from the first triggering event discovery. inquiry or actual notice. Lastly, Public
Counsel asks the PSC to direct the General Counsel to seek penalties on a daily basis for

violations of the Commission’s rules.

Introduction

Q.

WHAT MATERIAL HAVE YOU REVIEWED THAT 18 RELEVANT TO THE STAFF AND PUBLIC
COUNSEL COMPLAINTS?

[ reviewed Commission rules 4 CSR 240-13.015, 4 CSR 240-13.020, 4 CSR 240-13.025, 4
CSR 240-13.030, 4 CSR 240-13.035, 4 CSR 240-13.040, 4 CSR 240-13.045, 4 CSR 240-
13.050, 4 CSR 240-13.055. 4 CSR 240-13.070, portions of past Commission case files,
consumer complaints filed with the Commission. and data request responses that Laclede
submitted to the Staff and Public Counsel. In addition. T have participated in meetings with
the Company regarding the Staft and Public Counsel complaints. During those meetings,
the Company discussed measures taken to address the concerns raised by Staft and provided

customer complaint information and sample data related to estimated billing.
7
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Q.

A

WHAT INFORMATION HAVE YOU REQUESTED FROM THE COMPANY?

In order to gauge the extent and customer impacts of any rule violations, Public Counsel
submitted data requests to the Company i order to obtain specitic customer complaints
related to cstimated billing as well as information intended to quantify the customer impact
of excessive estimated billing by the Company and crroneous application of the 12-month

Rule.

DID THE COMPANY PROVIDE THEY, REQUESTED INFORMATION?

Only in part. The Company did provide records of specitfic customer complaints. However,
the Company claimed that much of the information Public Counscl requested in order to
gauge the scope and customer impacts of estimated billing and inappropriate application of
the 12-month Rule was not available in the form requested and would be burdensome to
produce. The Company did provide sample data from which | have denived some estimates

ot the customer impacts. | will discuss those impacts later in this testimony.

Applicable Commission Rules

Q.

WHICH COMMISSION RULES DOES YOUR TESTIMONY ADDRESS?
Primarily, | will address violations ot Commission rules 4 CSR 240-13.020 and 4 CSR 240-
13.025. The Statt Complaint also references violations of 4 CSR 240-40.030 that affect

health and safety. Because | am not an engineer, my testimony is limited regarding this rule.

PLEASE PROVIDE COMMISSION RULE 4 CSR 240-13.020.
8
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A.

Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.020 15 as follows;

4 CSR 240-13.020 Billing and Pavment Standards

PURPOSE: This rule establishes reasonable and uniform billing and payment standards to
be observed by utilities and customers.

(1) A utility shall normally render a bill tor cach billing period to every residential customer
in accordance with its tariff.

{2) Each billing statement rendered by a utility shall be computed on the actual usage during
the billing period except as follows:

(A) A utility may render a bill based on estimated usage-

I. To scasonally billed customers, provided an appropriate tarift is on file with the
commission and an actual reading is obtained before cach change in the seasonal cycle;

2. When exireme weather conditions, emergencies, labor agreements or work stoppages
prevent actual meter readings: and

3. When the utility is unable to obtain access to the customer’s premises for the purpose of
reading the metcr or when the customer makes reading the meter unnccessarily difficult. it
the utility is unable to obtain an actual meter reading for these reasons, where practicable it
shall undertake reasonable alternatives to obtain a customer reading of the meter, such as
mailing or leaving postpaid, preaddressed posteards upon which the customer may note the
reading unless the customer requests otherwise;

(B) A utility shall not render a bill based on estimated usage for more than three (3)
consccutive billing periods or one (1) vear, whichever is less, except under conditions
described in subsection (2)(A) of this rule;

(C) Under no circumstances shall a utility render a bill based on estimated usage-

1. Unless the estimating procedures employed by the utility and any substantive changes to
those procedures have been approved by the commission:

2. As a customer’s initial or final bill for service unless conditions beyond the control of the
utility prevent an actual meter reading:
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(D) When a utility renders an estimated bill in accordance with these rules, it shall-

| Maintain accurate records of the reasons for the estimate and the eftort made to secure an
actual reading:

2. Clearly and conspicuously note on the bill that it is based on estimated usage; and
3. Use customer-supplicd readings, whenever possible, to determine usage; and

(E) When a utility underestimates a customer's usage. the customer shall be given the
opportunity, if requested, to make payment in installments.

(3) If a utility is unable to obtain an actual meter reading for three (3) consecutive billing
periods. the utility shall advise the customer by first class mail or personal delivery that the
bills being rendered are estimated, that estimation may not reflect the actual usage and that
the customer may read and report clectric, gas or water usage to the utility on a regular
basis. The procedure by which this reading and reporting may be initiated shall be
explained. A utility shall attempt to secure an actual meter reading from customers reporting
their own usage at least annually, cxcept for quarterly-billing utilitics in which case it shall
be every two (2) years. These attempts shall include personal contact with the customer to
advise the customer of the regular meter reading day. The utility shall offer appointments
for meter readings on Saturday or prior to 9:00 p.m. on weekdays. The utility’s obligation to
make appointments shall begin only after a tariff, for the appointments, has been filed with
and approved by the commission. Discontinuance of the service of a customer who is
rcading and reporting usage on a regular basis because of inability to secure an actual meter
reading shall not be required.

(4} It a customer fails to report usage to the utility. the company shall obtain a meter reading
at least annually. The utility shall notify the customer that it usage is not reported regularly
by the customer and if the customer fails, after written request, to grant access to the meter,
then service may be discontinued pursuant to 4 CSR 240-13.050.

PLEASE PROVIDE COMMISSION RULE 4 CSR 240-13.025.

Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.025 is as tollows;

4 CSR 240-13.025 Billing Adjustments

PURPOSE: This rule establishes billing adjustments in the event of an overcharge or an
undercharge.
10
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(1) For all billing errors, the utility will determine trom all related and available information
the probable period during which this condition existed and shall make billing adjustments
for the estimated period involved as follows:

(A) In the event of an overcharge. an adjustment shall be made for the entire period that the
overcharge can be shown to have existed not to exceed sixty (60) consecutive monthly
billing periods. or twenty (20) consecutive quarterly billing periods, calculated from the date
of discovery, inquiry or actual notitication of the utility, whichever comes tirst;

(B) In the event of an undercharge. an adjustment shall be made for the entire period that the
undercharge can be shown to have existed not 1o exceed twelve (12) monthly billing periods
or four (4) quarterly billing periods, calculated from the date of discovery, inquiry or actual
notification ot the utility, whichever was first,

(C) No billing adjustment will be made where the full amount of the adjustment is less than
one dollar ($1):

(D) Where, upon test, an error in measurement is found to be within the limits prescribed by
commission rules, no billing adjustment will be made; and

(E) When evidence of tampering is found, or there are misrepresentations of the use of
service by the customer, the utility will calculate the billing adjustment period in accordance
with the applicable statute of limitations for the prosccution of such claim after determining
the probable period during which such condition existed from all related and available
information.

The Staff Complaint

Q.

WHAT IS THE BASIS OF THE FIRST COUNT IN THE STAFF COMPLAINT?

In Count I. the Staff reports that for many years Laclede has utilized trace devices attached
to a meter inside a customer’s premises that permit Laclede to read the meter from a
vehicle, outside the customer’s premises. The Staff contends that Laclede cstimated
customer usage when the trace device attached to the customer’s meter malfunctioned.

Further. the Staff states that Laclede has failed to schedule such customers for regular

11
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manual reads, failed to use actual reads if acquired or has failed to notity the customer of the
opportunity to self-read the meter and report usage. The Staff’s Complaint provides support

for these charges by providing summaries of customer complaints received by the Staf.

IN RESPONSE TO DATA REQUESTS REGARDING CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS HAVE YOU
OBTAINED ADDITIONAL DETAILED MATERIAL THAT SUPPORT THESE ELEMENTS OF
STAFF’S COMPLAINT?

Yes. Public Counsel Data Request Number 702, requested a copy of each customer
complaint Laclede has received in the past 5 years related to reconciling billings based on
estimates and actual meter reads. A copy of the Company response is included in this
testimony as Schedule BAM-1HC.  The DR response included only those customer
complaints where Laclede maintained the records, and is not a comprehensive record of all

billing complaints.

There arc numerous customer complaints that reference malfunctioning trace devices and
Laclede’s tailure to schedule such customers for regular manual reads, failure to use actual
reads it acquired and failure to notify the customer of the opportunity to self-read the meter

and report usage. Some examples are as follows:

Malfunctioning trace devices - and failure to repair or replace malfunctioning trace

devices in a timely manner-

12



Dircet Testimony of
Rarbara A. Meisenhcimer

Case No. GC-2006-0318

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

* Schedule BAM-THC, page 2 —Customer reported a wait of over 1 % years to have trace

device repaired.

*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 8 — Device matfunctioning after September 2002 read through

at least 12 /04,

*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 11-12 — Meter malfunctioned due to dead battery from

December 2001 through at least February 25, 2004,

*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 24 —Trace device maltunctioned sometime after 5/03.
Subsequent bills were estimated. An initial AMR device was mailed to the customer on

10/24/05.

*Schedule BAM-THC. page 31 —Trace device malfunctioned sometime atter 9/11/03. The
customer was notified of estimated billing due to the malfunction by mail, asked to call to
schedule an actual read and sent self read card on 9/22/05. On 12/27/05 a new AMR device

was installed.

The written responses to many of the complaints included in the DR response indicate that
the Company was aware, in some cases for years, ot faulty devices. It appears that many of
the trace devices installed in the late 1980s and carly 1990s may have failed due to dead

batteries which originally had an expeceted lite of only about 10 years.

Laclede’s failure to schedule such customers for regular manual reads —

13
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*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 2 — Customer waited 8 months, 3 months and 5 months

between actual reads despite a problem with the trace device.

*Schedule BAM-IHC, page 8 — Device malfunctioning after September 2002 read. It
appears that no actual rcads were taken through at least 12 /04 despite the customer

reporting that he had told the Company he wanted actual reads taken.

*Schedule BAM-THC, page 31 —Trace device maltunctioned sometime after 9/11/03. The
customer was notified of estimated billing due to the malfunction by mail, asked to call to
schedule an actual read and sent self read card on 9/22/05. On 12/27/05 a new AMR device

was instalted.

#Schedule BAM-THC, page 35 —Trace device malfunctioned sometime atter the July 04

read. Selfread cards were mailed o the customer on 11/03/05.

Laclede’s failure to use actual reads if acquired —

*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 17 — Customer reports that although she submits a selt read
card every month, she still reccives an estimated bill. The Company reports receiving cards

for 01/05. 02/05. 07/05 and 08/05.and.;

¢) Laclede’s failure to notify the customer of the opportunity to self-read the meter

and report usage-

14
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*Schedule BAM-THC, page 19 — Customer reports never receiving a visit from a meter

reader or a card left at her door.

*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 31 —Trace device malfunctioned sometime after 9/11/03. The
custoner was notified of estimated billing due to the malfunction by mail and sent self read

card on 9/22/05.

Many of the complaints | reviewed related to failure to take actual reads and to notify
customers of the need for an actual read or sclf read indicated that estimated bills where
issued for many months it not years at a time but did not sutficiently clarify whether the
long period over which estimated bill were issued qualify as exceptions to Commission rule
4 CSR 240-13.020(2)B) which disallows issuing bills for more than 3 consecutive months

based on estimates.

HAVE YOU REVEALED ANY CONCERNS REGARDING LACLEDE’S ESTIMATED BILLING
PRACTICES UNDER 4 CSR 240-13.020?

Yes. My review of customer complaints leads me to believe that numerous violations of
Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.020 have occurred that likely contributed substantially to
an increased level of estimated billing. Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.020 allows a
company to estimate billing in very limited circumstances. Laclede. however, appears to

make estimated billing a routine practice. Unless Laclede’s records have documented

15
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compliance with these provisions beyond what the complaints supplied by Laclede suggest,

Laclede has repeatedly violated 4 CSR 240-13.020 as tollows:
Laclede tailed 1o obtain actual reads cach billing period. (4 CSR 240-13.020(2).

Where Laclede does not have access to the meter, Laclede failed to "undertake

reasonable alternatives™ to obtain a reading. (4 CSR 240-13.020(2)(A)3)).

Laclede’s estimating procedures were not approved by the Commission. (4 CSR 240-

13.0202)(C) 1)).

Laclede failed to "maintain accurate records of the reasons for estimating and efforts to

secure an actual read." (4 CSR 240-13.020(2)(D)(1)).
Laclede failed to use the self read cards "whenever possible." (4 CSR 240-13.020(2)(D)(3)).

After three (3) unsuccessful attempts to read a meter, Laclede failed to advise the customer

that they may read and report usage on a regular basis. (4 CSR 240-13.020(3)).

Laclede failed to obtain a meter reading annualtly when the customer failed to report usage.

(4 CSR 240-13.020(4)).

Laclede failed to notity the customer that service may be disconnected if the customer does

not sclt-report usage. (4 CSR 240-13.020(4)).

16
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These required procedures were adopted by the Commission to allow estimated billing only
in very limited circumstances, However, the complaints from Laclede’s customers suggests
that Laclede could have avoided most ot these had Laclede followed the Commission’s

rules and Laclede’s tarift regarding estimated billing.

1S THERE EVIDENCE THAT THE COMMISSION SHOULD BE CONCERNED ABOUT THE

EXTENT OF LACLEDE’S ESTIMATED BILLING AND BILLING ADJUSTMENTS?

Yes. There is evidence that Laclede has excessively relied on estimated billing as a substitute
for billing based on actual meter readings. The Company response to Staft Data Request
No. 0001. included as Schedule 6 to this testimony, indicates that over the monthly periods
Noveniber 2004 to February 2006, Laclede served between about * ok
residential customers. Over the same monthly periods. the Company response to Staft Data
Request No. 0002, included as Schedule 7 to this testimony, indicates that Laclede issued
between approximately * * estimated residential bills monthly with the
exception of August when the Company estimates all residential bills. The number of
residential billing adjustments over the same monthly periods, shown in the Company

response to Statt Data Request No, 0004, included as Schedule 8 to this testimony, ranged

from about * *

The number of estimated residential bills was high even during the winter months when it is
most critical for customer’s usage to be accurately measured. For example, in December

17
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2005, Laclede’s data indicates that the company estimated over * * of residential bills,
followed by approximately * * in January 2000 and almost * * in February 2006,

The proportion ot cstimated bills has also been high for commercial customers. Over the
pertod December 2005 through February, Laclede estimated from about * * to almost

* * of commercial customer bills.

Habitual use ot estimated meter reads has resulted in gross over and under estimates of the
actual amounts customers owe. Further. the adjustments. which customers may or may not
anticipate are issued on a single bill, initially appearing to be due on the normal due date for
the month. For customers with limited household incomes, the undercharge may appear
insurmountable.  For example. based on a sample 1 obtained from the Company of billing
adjustments during a single month for customers with at least 7 months of previously
estimated bills. the bill adjustment issued to customers in a single month varied from a catch
up amount of * * to a credit of more than * *  For this sampie, the adjustment
appeared on the customer account in February 2006. In the case of an undercharge, the
adjustment would have exaccrbated a bill alrcady large due to normally higher winter use
and unusually high gas prices. Obviously, during that billing month, the effect of the
adjustment would produce a total bill for the month substantially diftferent than would be

produced by the application of the actual month’s tarift rates to the customer’s actual usage

for the month.
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Q.

HAVE YOU PERFORMED SIMILAR ANALYSES TO DETERMINE THE BILLING ADJUSTMENTS
DURING MONTHS OTHER THAN THE SINGLE MONTH PROVIDED TO YOU IN THE SAMPLE OR

FOR ADJUSTMENTS FOR PERIODS LESS THAN 7 MONTHS?

No. The Company objected to providing the full set of data that | requested stating that 1t
would be burdensome to produce. In fact, to date, in response to Public Counsel data
requests Laclede has not produced any information that quantifics the extent of erroneous

billing over the past several years.

WHAT REMEDIES HAS THE STAFF PROPOSED TO ADDRESS DEFICIENCIES ASSOCIATED WITH
COUNT [ OF THE STAFF COMPLAINT?

The Staff requests that the Commission order Laclede to:

sprovide any customer, whose bill is based on estimated usage more than twice in any

twelve month period, a separate written notice that the bills have been estimated;
» investigate and correct within 45 days the problems causing the need to estimate the bill;
« immediately read meters and render bills for any customer it has not billed in 35 days;

- report to Staft’s Auditing Department all bills rendered 1in 2005 that were based on actual

reads where prior estimated readings have resulted in adjustments greater than tive percent

(5%):
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« at the time of rebilling, and even without contact from the customer, automatically provide
any customer whose “catch-up™ amount exceeds 60 dollars at least six months or the same
number of months that were involved in the “catch-up™, whichever one is greatest period of

time, to pay the catch-up bill;

* begin the “catch-up™ period only when a letter to the customer ¢learly and unequivocally

advises the customer that their bill has been estimated, and that a recalculation will follow;

+ report within 90 days to Staft and the Oftice of the Public Counsel the steps taken to

comply with this order, and the procedures put in place to assure continued compliance.

DO YOU SUPPORT THESE RECOMMENDATIONS?

Yes, with three modifications. The first modification 1 propose is that the Company report
and provide billing and notification records to Staft’s Auditing Dcepartment for all bills
rendered  since January 1998 that were based on actual reads where the prior bill was
based on on¢ or more estimated readings. The second modification | propose is that the
records be submitted even if the prior estimated readings have resulted in adjustments less
than or equal to five percent (5%). Finally, 1 suggest that the Company should be
directed to within 3 months cease issuing bills that violate Commission rule 4 CSR

240-13.0202)(B).
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Q.

WHY DO YOU BELIEVE IT IS APPROPRIATE TO REQUIRE LACLEDE TO SUBMIT BILLING
RECORDS OF ALL BILLS RENDERED SINCE JANUARY 1998 THAT WERE BASED ON ACTUAL
READS WHERE THFE PRIOR BILL WAS BASED ON ONE OR MORE ESTIMATED READINGS?

Based on the customer complaints, it is obvious that the problems associated with
malfunctioning trace devices and excessive reliance on estimated bills is long standing. The
copies of customer complaints report problems dating back to 1998 and frequently mention

these problems occurring from 2000 to 2004.

Second, based on my experience with the calculation of catch-up bills, I am aware that
certain assumptions are made in performing the caleulations.  When a catch-up bill is
calculated it is based on applying applicable rates to a comparison of the actual use to the
estimated use over a period of time. Since applicable rates may change from one month to
the next but the actual use for each month is unknown, assumptions regarding the pattern of
monthly use can substantially affect the catch-up bill calculation. 1 understand that Laclede
generally relies on historic patterns of use at a premise in calculating catch-up bills which
theoretically may be the best cstimate available. However, it is appropriate that Staff and
Public Counsel have access to the records to review the calculations and the reasonableness
of the results.  This is especially true in cases where there are substantial gaps in time

between actual reads.

Finally, access to complete billing and notification records for all bills rendered since

January 1998 that were based on actual reads where the prior bilt was based on one or more
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estimated readings will be needed to determine the number of occurrences of violations of
Commission rule 4 ('SR 240-13.020(2)(B) that do not qualify as exceptions under 4 CSR

240-13.020(2)(A).

WITH RESPECT TO COUNT 1, THE STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT THE COMMISSION
AUTHORIZE ITS GENERAL COUNSEL, T SEEK PENALTIES FOR FACH VIOLATION AS
AUTHORIZED BY § 386.570 AND 386.600 AND PROVIDE SUCH OTHER RELIEF AS THE
COMMISSION DEEMS APPROPRIATE. DO YOU SUPPORT THIS RECOMMENDATION?

Yes. The ongoing and widespread violations suggested by the customer complaints justify

the Commission’s pursuit of appropriate penaltics.

WHAT S THE BASIS OF THE SECOND COUNT IN THE STAFF COMPLAINT?

In Count 11, the Staff reports that there are instances where Laclede has locked a meter shut
or has locked the service Tine at the curb. but gas usage continued to register on the meter.
The Staft contends that Laclede did not act quickly to investigate these conditions and take
corrective action. The Staft explains that these conditions poses a potential safety hazard by
permitting gzas to flow under unknown conditions and result in unrecovered gas costs that
must be bome by Laclede™s remaining customers. The Staft’s Complaint provides support

for these charges by providing summaries of customer complaints received by the Staft.

WHAT REMEDIES HAS THE STAFF PROPOSED TO ADDRESS THESE DEFICIENCIES?
The Staft requests that the Commission order Laclede to:
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« to report to Staff and Public Counscl all instances where LGC has discontinued service but
the meters continue to show usage; when it first learned of each instance, and what action it

has taken and when:

« in the future. to investigate and correct within 48 hours all instances of gas flowing to

premises where service has been discontinued; and.

to authorize its General Counsel to scek penaltics for cach violation as authorized by

$386.570 and 386.600

DO YOU SUPPORT THESE RECOMMENDATIONS?

Yes.

Public Counsel Complaint

PLEASE DESCRIBE PUBLIC COUNSEL’S COMPLAINT.

Public Counsel’s Complaint is directed at Laclede’s practice of adjusting customer bills
when undercharges existed and catch up bills were issued for months outside the limited
time period or in excess of the maximum 12 months without qualitying as an exception
prescribed by the Commission’s rule. Laclede’s practice violates Commission rule 4 CSR

240-13.025(1 ¥ B), which states:

In the event of an undercharge, an adjustment shall be made for the entire period that the

undercharge can be shown to have existed not to exceed twelve (12) monthly billing
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periods or four (4) quarterly billing periods. calculated from the date of discovery,

inguiry or actual notification of the utility, whichever was first.

According to this rule, it Laclede undercharges a residential customer for gas scrvice,
Laclede may only make an adjustment on the customer’s bill for a linvited time period and

not to exceed 12 months.

ARE THERE ANY EXCEPTIONS TO THE RULE?

There are three set torth in 4 CSR 240-13.025(1), parts (C)-(E). The first two of these
exceptions allow no adjustment to be made v cases where the bilhng adjustment would be
less than S1 or where measurement errors are within Commission approved limits. The
final exception applics in cases where evidence of tampering exists or a customer has
misrepresented the use of the service in which case adjustments can be made consistent

with the statue of limitations.

HAS LACLEDE ISSUED CATCH-UP Bii.LS TO CUSTOMERS THAT REFLECT PERIODS IN EXCESS
OF 12 MONTHS IN CASES THAT DO NOT QUALIFY AS EXCEPTIONS.
Yes. There is substantial evidence that Laclede has not only issued such catch-up bills to

customers but also has adopted a general policy to do so.

WHAT EVIDENCE LEADS YOU TO BELIEVE THAT LACLEDE HAS ADOPTED A GENERAL

POLICY TO ISSUE CATCH-UP BILLS THAT REFLECT PERIODS IN EXCESS OF 12 MONTHS?

24



Direct Testimony of
Barbara A. Meiscnheimer
Case No. GC-20006-03 18

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

A.

Q.

In response to a Public Counsel data request Laclede provided the following explanation of
its billing practices in cases where a customer has been undercharged tor more than twelve

consccutive months:

Laclede will only seek to bill customers for “catch-up™ amounts for a period greater than 12
months trom the date ot the discovery it it has a remark on the customer’s account or other
data showing that the customer was specifically advised at the appropriate time of the
Company’s need to obtain an actual meter reading. but no such reading could be obtained.
Laclede 1s admittedly seeking il adjustments tor periods that exceed the 12-month limit, In
a separate response to an Public Counsel data request 8, Laclede explained its practice of
adjusting bills for periods greater than twelve months s to stack one twelve month period
of upon another without limitation, provided each period is preserved by a remark in

Laclede’s computer system indicating notice was sent at the end of each period.

1S LACLEDE’S POLICY CONSISTENT WITH THE LIMITED EXCEPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE
RULE?

No. The rule does not make an exception for instances where Laclede has advised the
customer ot Laclede’s need to obtain an actual meter reading, but no such reading could be
obtaincd.  The only exceptions arc those associated with 4 CSR 240-13.025(1), parts (C)-

(E) which are described above.
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Q.

COULD LACLEDE’S BILLING PRACTICE THAT SEEKS BILLING ADJUSTMENTS IN EXCESS OF
12 MONTHS RESULT IN CUSTOMERS FACING CATCH-UP BILLS THAT HAVE ACCUMULATED
FOR YEARS AT A TIME?

Yes.  In fact, my reading of this practice under certain circumstances could apply
indefinitely, This is espectally true given Laclede’s loose interpretation of what qualifies as
“other data showing that the customer was specifically advised at the appropriate time of the

Company’s nced to obtain an actual meter reading.”

PLEASE EXPLAIN.

In discussions with the Company, 1 learned that meter readers do not regularly note in log
books whether they have left “hang tags” notifving customers that the Company needs
access to take an actual read. Instead. Laclede may rely on training as its only proof in some

instances that customers have been notitied ot the need for an actual read.

1S IT REASONABLE THAT CUSTOMERS MIGHT FACE CATCH-UP BILLS COVERING YEARS AT
A TIME BASED SOLFELY ON AN ASSUMPTION THAT A IANG TAG WAS LEFT BY THE METER
READER?

No. Setting aside for a moment the Company’s erroneous policy that secks recovery
outside the appropriate time window or in ¢xcess of 12 months, potentially back billing

customers for years at a time poscs a substantial detriment to customers and should not be
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allowed based solely on an assumption that a hang tag was lett by the meter reader. A

number of customer complaints state that hang tags were not left.

IN THE SUMMARY SECTION OF YOUR TESTIMONY YOU iNDICATED THAT LACLEDE HAS
DEVELOPED AN ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATION OF THE CONMMISSION’S 12-MONTH RULE.
PLEASE EXPLAIN.

In Part 2. of Laclede’s Motion to Dismiss or in the Alternative to Answer Public Counsel’s
complaint filed in this case on Junc 12, 2006, the Company argues that;

2. The Complaint is based upon a response to a data request regarding when Laclede might
adjust a customer’s bill for an undercharge of longer than 12 months. In effect, Laclede’s
answer to this data request, as set torth on page two ot the Complaint. was that Laclede will
only seek to adjust a customer’s undercharge for a period greater than 12 months from the
date of discoverv when it has tirst made inguiry seeking the customer’s cooperation in
obtaining an actual meter reading. In other words, Laclede’s billing practice is that it will
adjust an undercharge for up to 12 months from the date ot discovery (or actual notification
of'the Company), or inquiry, whichever was first.”

HOW DOES THIS POLICY DIFFER FROM THE ACTUAL RULFE?

Laclede’s billing practice contains no language limiting the total period of adjustments as
does the Commissions rule. The Company’s interpretation would allow Laclede to 1ssue
catch-up bills for up to 12 months prior to the first date of discovery, notification or inquiry
plus for all the additional time that has expired since that inttial date. The Commission’s
rule on the other hand prescribes a time window and a 12-month maximum catch-up
adjustment no matter what length of time has expired. A graphical representation of the
difference for various cases is shown below,
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Laclede™s interpretation would allow the Company recovery despite a potentially extensive
delay in obtamning an actual read and correcting a billing error. The Commission rule
provides an incentive for the Company to minimize delays between discovery of an error

and obtaining an actual read.
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3 Laclede™s interpretation would allow the Company recovery despite a potentially extensive
4 delay in obtaining an actual read afier a customer inquiry about the accuracy of estimated
5 billing. The Commission rule provides an incentive for the Company to minimize delays in
6 responding to customer inquiries.
5
8
9
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2

3 Lacledes interpretation would allow the Company recovery despite a potentially extensive
4 delay in a customer reeciving notice of the need for the Company to obtain an actual meter
5 read. The Commission rule provides an incentive for the Company to actually provide
6 notice to customer and to obtain an actual read.

7 Q. WHAT IS YOUR CONCLUSION REGARDING LACLEDE’S PRACTICE OF BACK BILLING

8 CUSTOMERS FOR USAGE QUTSIDE THE APPROPRIATE TIME WINDOW OR IN EXCESS OF 12
9 MONTIS?
10| A Laclede’s practice shifis the burden to customer by mitigating the Company’s incentive to
11 avoid excessive undercharges.
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Q.

DO THE COMMISSION"S RULES PROVIDE REASONABLE PROTECTIONS AND INCENTIVES FOR
BOTH THE COMPANY AND1TS CUSTOMERS?

Yes. The Commission’s rules 4 CSR 240-13.020(2XA) and (B) prohibit a gas utility from
estimating usage for a period greater than three consecutive billing periods (typically one-
month billing periods tor residential customers) or one year, whichever is less, unless the
estimation is: 1) to seasonally billed customers; 2) when extreme weather  conditions,
emergencies, labor agreements or work stoppages prevent actual meter readings; or 3)
when the utility is unable to obtain access to the customer’s premiscs for the purpose of
reading the meter or when the customer makes reading the meter unnecessarily difficult,
Under this third condition, the utility is allowed to render a bill based on estimated usage
when access to the meter cannot be obtained. Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.025 allows
the Company a reasonable opportunity to make billing adjustments and provides incentive
for adjustments to be made in a timety manner.  This rule also protects consumers from
excessive or unrcasonable billing adjustments in cases where the customer has not tampered
with scrvice or mischaracterized the service use. Commission rule 4 CSR 240-13.050
authorizes Laclede to discontinue service to any customer that refuses “after rcasonable
notice to permit inspection, maintenance, replacement or meter reading of utility
equipment.” These provisions strike a reasonable balance and provide incentives to the
Company to obtain actual reads and for customers to facilitate the Company ability to

obtain actual reads.
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Q.

HAVE YOU REVIEWED THE HISTORY OF THE COMMISSION’S | 2-MONTH RULE?

Yes. | have reviewed past case tiles related to the 12-month Rule and how it has been

apphied in the past.

IS LACLEDE’S ALTERNATIVE INTERPRETATION IS CONSISTENT WITH HISTORIC CASE
MATERIAL?

No. It s not.

PLEASE EXPLAIN.

David Sommerer, of the Commission Staff, appears to have tirst proposed the language that
underlies the Commission’s 12-month Rule in the early 1990’s. The first contested case in
which the Commission judged the merit of arguments for and against a 12-month maximum
recovery period was in the Umited Cities Gas Cases No. GR-93-47. Specifically, Mr.
Sommerer rejected a 24-month maximum adjustment period proposed by United Cities

arguing that;

1) Customers would be unlikely to have the wherewithal 1o attempt to recover overcharges

assessed by the utility in Court;

2} It is unrcasonable to for the Company to cxpect for residential customers to pay for under
bills for an extended period of time, pointing out that some billing ertors are within the

control or responsibility of the Company and it would be improper to extensively rebill a
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customer tor underpayment since the utility should have an incentive to keep underbills to a
minimum which is accomplished by limiting the amount of time the Company may rebill

for undercharges.

3) Allowing extended rebilling disadvantages other customers to pick-up the tab.

I have attached the relevant portion of Mr. Sommerer’s Rebuttal testimony from Case No.

GR-93-47 as Schedule 3 to this testimony.

During opening statements in Case No. GR-93-47 the Staft attorney, Mr. Keewvil, further
explained Staff's rcasoning for establishing a maximum 12-month period for rebilling

customers instead of the 60 months proposed by United Cities Gas;

“In regard to billing adjustment proposal where the — real conflict now is whether the
residential rebillings should go back 12 months in cases where the company has underbilled
them. Stalt docs not believe that the company should be allowed to do that for, I guess, the
two main reasons. And there may be some others in the testimony of Mr. Sommerer.

No. 1, it as the company is now requesting that it be the same as the overbilling or, in other
words, the company could go back 60 months to rebill a customer, we believe that that
could impose a substantial hardship on a residential customer if they were suddenly alerted
to the fact that they had been paving — not paying enough for the past 60 months and got a
large rebill suddenly dropped upon them.

And, secondly. between the customer and the company, you have to ask yourself who’s
responsible tor seeing that those bills are correct. And we believe that it is the company and
believe that 12 months should give the company adequate opportunity to discover an error
of the nature that we’re talking about here, And. in that event, if they caught the error in
time, they would be able to go back 12 months and recoup whatever they lost to that point.”
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I have attached the relevant portion of Mr. Keevil's opening statement from Case No. GR-

93-47 as Schedule 2 to this testimony.

DID THE COMMISSION AGREE WITH STAFE’S REASONING FOR ALLOWING A MAXIMUM 12-
MONTI RECOVERY?
Yes. The Commission held in favor of the Staft, a finding which would lead directly to the

adoption of the [2-month Rule. The Commission stated:

The Commission determines that Statf's position, which limits the billing adjustment period
for an undercharge to one vear prior to the date of discovery of the error, inquiry or actual
notification of the Company, whichcver oceurs first, 1s correct. This instance creates a
unique situation that should be the subject matter of regulation. A customer who is
incorrectly billed loses the opportunity to curtail the usage of gas should such action become
necessary in order to control the total amount ot the monthly bill. The regulated relationship
between the company and customer is such that accurate information about the price and
total cost is a necessary contractual component, The Commission, theretore, determines that
the Staff's billing adjustment proposal addresses this relationship and is an integral
provision to the contract between the customer and the company. The regulated company
receives a monopoly right: as a result, it may be appropriate for the Commission to require
the company to enter into special contractual provisions that delineate and restrict its causes
of action. Therefore, the Commission finds that himiting the right of a company to collect on

or accrue a cause of action for an undercharge for residential customers is a proper
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regulatory limitation. This regulation obviously puts a responsibility on the company to
climinate undercharges. In so finding for the Staff, the Commission is not restricting
Company from its right to collect for correctly billed charges, or in the case where the

- - _ [
undercharge is caused by an act of the eustomer.

I have attached the relevant portion of the Commissions Report and Order from Case No.

GR-93-47 as Schedule 4 to this testimony.

DID THE COMMISSION OFFER ANY GUIDANCE IN THE COMMISSION’S SUBSEQUENT ORDER
OF RULEMAKING FOR 4 CSR 240-13.025?

Yes. The Missourt Register. Volume 19, Number & April 15, 1994, pp. 886-887, includes
the Commission’s original Order of Rulemaking. The Commission responded to a

comment against including 4 CSR 240-13.025(1)(A) and (1)(B) in the rule, and responded:

“[TThere exists good cause to limit the utilities” time period to cellect undercharges.
Customers have come to expect utilities to bill correctly and feel that it is unfair to them to
pay tor the utilities” errors. Customers may have changed their usage patterns had they been

correctly billed by the utility and would have been denied that opportunity.”

Here the Commission explains the intention of the rule is to limit the time period for

recovery of undercharges. If the Commission followed Laclede’s interpretation of the rule,

" In the matter of United Cities Gas Company's proposed tarifls to increase rates for gas service
provided to customers in the Missouri service arca of the company. GR-93-47_ Report and Ovder.
July 2, 1993: 2 Mo. P.S.C. 3d 280
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the rule’s purpose would be nullified by a company’s ability to adjust for undercharges for
an indetinite period of time. Laclede’s interpretation actually contributes to the problem the

rule is meant to avoid because errors in estimation are magnified by the passing of time.

HAS LACLEDE INAPPROPRIATELY BACK BILLED CUSTOMERS IN EXCESS OF THE 12 MONTH
MAXIMUNM?

Yes. The evidence demonstrates that Laclede violated Commission rule 4 CSR 240-
13.025(1 ¥ B) that limits rccovery of under charges to a maximum of 12 months. Records of
customer complaints lodged at various agencies, demonstrate that Laclede has billed

customers for periods greater than 12 months.

PLEASE PROVIDE EXAMPLES OF CATCH-UP BILLS RENDERED FOR PERIODS IN EXCESS OF A

MAXIMUM OF 12 MONTHS.
A. Some cxamples are as follows:
a) Catch-up bills exceeding a maximum of 12 months -

*Schedule BAM-1HC, pagel3 ~On about 12/31/02 the customers account was adjusted for

the period 05/01 through 12/02.

*Schedule BAM-THC, page 21 ~-On 6/9/04 the customer was issued a catch-up bill for the
period 12/17/03 through 5/19/04.Customer complained to Mo PSC Siaft but no adjustment

was made.
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*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 35 -Trace device malfunctioned sometime after 07/04.
Subsequent bills were estimated.  On 9/22/05 estimated device notice was mailed to the
customer. On H1/0305 self read cards were mailed. On 1/23/06 a catch-up bill was issued

tor 9/29/04 through 12/30/)5.

WHEN CHALLENGED, HAS THE COMPANY ADJUSTED BILLS CONSISTENT WITH A MAXIMUM
OF 12-MONTHIS?

Yes. When challenged by customer complaints to the Better Business Bureau and the MO PSC
Staff, the Company applied an interpretation of the 12 month maximum aspect of the rule,
consistent with Public Counsel’s and limited adjustments or “catch-up™ hills to |2 months even

though the estimated periods exceeded 12 months. Some examples are as tollows:

*Schedule BAM-THC, page 10-11 - Estimated Bills [rom November 7. 2002 to December 2003, In

February 2004 a catch-up bill was issued for the limited period January 2003 through January 2004,

*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 12 — Date of discovery was 04/07/04 of undercharge dating back to
service turn on in January 2002, Estimated Bills from November 7, 2002 to December 2003, In
February 2004 a catch-up bill was issued for the limited period January 2003 through January 2004,
*Schedule BAM-1HC. page 27 -- Customer received estimated Bills from 10/03 to 12/21/04. On

3/1/05 a catch-up bill was issued for the timited period 1/26/04 through 2/23/05.

*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 29 — Customer received bills based on estimated usage trom 1/03 to

11/04. On 2/8/05 a catch-up bill was issued tor a fimited period of 12 months.
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In some cases. the Commission’s 12-month rule was referenced as the limiting tactor that caused
undercharge adjustments to be limited to only a 12-month peried cven though undercharges

occurred heyond 12 months. For example:

*Schedule BAM-1TC, page 10-11 - Estimated Bills from November 7, 2002 (o December 2003, In
February 2004 4 catch-up bill was issued for the limited period January 2003 through January 2004

with the 12-month rule cited.

* Schedule BAM-THC, page 27 — Customer received estimated Bills [rom 10/03 to 12/21/04. On
3/1/05 a catch-up bill was issued for the limited period 1726/04 through 2/23/05 with the 12-month

rule cited.

*Schedule BAM-1HC, page 29 — Customer received bills based on estimated usage from 1/03 to
11/04. On 2/8/05 a catch-up bill was issucd for a limited period of 12 months with the 12-month

rulc cited.

*Schedule BAM-1HC. page 31 -Trace device malfunctioned sometime after 9/11/03. On 2/6/06 a
catch-up hill was issued. The Commissions rule was noted although no enough information was

supplied 1o determine it'it was applied correctly. A total of 327 CC{"s was not billed to the customer

as part of the catch-up bill.

HAS LACLEDE INAPPROPRIATELY BACK BILLED CUSTOMERS IN EXCESS OF THE OUTSIDE
THE LIMITED TIME PERIOD ALLOWED BY 4 (SR 240-13.025?
H appears so.  For example, Schedule BAM-THC, page 35 illustrates a customer complaint

for which the trace device malfunctioned sometime atter 07/04 and subscquent bills were
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estimated. On 9/22/05 estimated device notice was mailed to the customer but the notice
did not offer the customer an option to have an actual read. [nstead. on 11/03/5 self read
cards were mailed and on 1/23/06 a catch-up bill was issued for the period 9/29/04 through
12/30/05. Assuming that the notice sent on 9/22/05 was the first of the three triggers
specified by the rule (discovery. inquiry or notice) ?. the window for which billing
adjustments would be allowed according to the rule was approximately 9/22/04 through

9/22/05. The Company exceeded this period by adjusting the bill through 12/30/05.

WHY IS IT IMPORTANT FOR THE COMMISSION TO ENFORCE THE TIME WINDOW ASPECT OF THE

RULE AS WELL AS THE MAXIMUM 12 MONTH ASPECT?

If the Company is allowed to collect undercharges indefinitely after the first trigger occurs
(discovery, inquiry or notice). it dinunmishes the incentive for the Company to guickly obtain an
actual read and correct any undercharges.  This in turn provides protection for customers by
promoting hilling based on more {requent actual reads and avording excessive unanticipated billing

adjustments

WHAT CORRECTIVE ACTION IS PUBLIC COUNSEL ASKING THE COMMISSION TO ORDER TO
ENSURE LACLEDE COMPLIES WITH THE ESTIMATED BILLING RULES?
Public Counsel asks the Commission to find that Laclede’s estimated bill practice is

contrary to the Commission’s rule. Public Counsel asks the Commission to monitor

* Arguably, discovery of the problem should have occurred before the 9/22/035
notice was finally sent,
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10
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12

13

Laclede's compliance with this order and to issue an order to Lactede requiring that Laclede
strictly comply with the rule. This rule should also provide periodic reports to the PSC &
OPC identitving and detailing all deviations from the estimated billing rule, the reasons for
such deviations and corrective action taken to make an actual meter reading, make the
proper adjustment to the estimated bill, and issuc a bill based upon an actual reading. In
addition, Public Counsel asks the Commission tor an order compelling Laclede to provide
from the etfective date ot the order all Laclede's records relating to its estimated billing
requested by Public Counsel, including but not limited to, customer names and addresscs,
estimatced bills and adjustments to these bills and actual meter readings and attempts at

actual meter readings.

DOES THIS CONCLUDE YOUR DIRECT TESTIMONY?

Yes.
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Missowri Fiublic Service Commission,

it hasn’% been used to this polint cdeesn’t maan that it's
unraasonable and should be romoved from the tariffas.

Finally, the staif and the compainy supports
the Staff’s proposal to incresase the reconnection charges to
$50. It'’s my understanding that this issve is in the
Hearing Memo because tha Fublic Counsel copposzes it being
raised to §50. So we are in agrsement with the Staff on
that issue.

That’s a brief, vary brief, overview of the
issues that you’ll hear today.

EXAMINER GRAHAM: Mr. Keeavil.

MR, KEEVIL: I would say Mr. Duffy did a
fairly good job of describing the jissues. If I could just
vary briefly, I suppose, set forth Staff’s porition in
regard t.u.thm issues.

in regard to the billing adjustment proposal
whara tha == the real conflict now iz whether tha
resldontial rebillings should go back 12 montha in cases
where the company has underbilled them. &Staff doas not
believa that the company should ba allowed to dc that for, I
guess, two main reasons. And there may be scma otherxs in
the testimony of Mr. Sommerer.

Mo. 1, if as the company is nov requesting
that it be the sams as the overbllling or, in other words,
the company could go back 60 montha to rebill a customer, wa
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' 3 fact that they had been paying -- not paying enough for the E E
1 4 past €0 months and got a larga rebill suddenly dropped upon b’
: E B then. E‘ l. |
] 5 And, secondly, bstwaen the customer and the z |
- ; 7 company, you have to ask yourgelf who’s respcneible for E: I-l
' 1 B seaing that those pills ara corrsci. And we believe that it El 1
j o is tha company and belisve that 12 sontns should give the r
.{ 10 company adeguate opportunity to discover an arror of the E ,
1 11 nstura that wa're talking about hera. and, in that evant, ] }
r? 12 {2 thsy caught the erTor in time, they would bs able to:go :
fé 3|l beck 12 montbs and recoup vhatover they lost to that point. rﬁi,l
i : 1% |l In regard to tha interost on ACA balancas, -
'1 15 l sengf is proposing that {ntera=t be applind-tn" the ACA E‘ t
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fesue: - Billing Adjustments

Witness: David N. Eocawrer
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Case Ko.s GR-93-47

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
UTILITY OPERATIONES DIVISION
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REBUTTAL TRETIMOWY
oF
DAVID H. SBOIGIERER
UNITED CITIES ChD COMPANY
CRSE HO. CGR-53=47
Q. Plenoe state your nama and business address.
A. pavid M. Sommerer, P.0. Box 360, Jefferson
city, Missouri 65102.
Q. By whcom ars you erployed and in what capacity?
A. 1 am employed by the Hissouri Public service
cornission (Commission) as a Regulatory Auditor.
Q. Ara you the Ba=e pavid M. Sosmerer that £iled
dairect testimony in this cansa? '
M. Yen, I an.
Q. what is the purpcua of your yebuttal testimony
in this cnse?
A. The purposs of =¥ testimony is to comnmant on
Unlted Citles Gas company’s (UCG's or company’s) bllling
adjnstasnt proposal. Ganerally, the company’s proposal im
meant to sddress 1imited circunstances when it is necessary to
watund for overchargss OF rabill for undsrcharges. This
proposal e gponsored by Company witness John L. Baugh.
Q. Please describe tha Company’s proposal.
A. Tha Company’s proposal is contained on proposad
tarief shest nos. 74 and 74.1. Since Mr. paugh’s direct

typmtimony on the proposal {s extremaly brief, I will focus on

tha proposed tariffs in order to evaluate the proposal.
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Rebuttal T-ﬁuny of

David M. Sommerar

Q. Did you attempt to aesteblish the Company’s
raticnale for its billing adjustment proposal?

A. Yas. BStaff Data Regqueat 3515 (attached hLereto
28 Schedule 2) provides the Company’s brief responss con the
basis for its oroposal. It refers to a recommendation of
their cutside counsel based on a Fansas City Powver and Light
(KCPL) Case and to currant RCPL’s tariffs.

Q. In your opinion, doas the Company’s proposal
reflect KCPL billing adjustment tariffs?

A. HNo. KCPL’s tariff (See Schedule 3 attached
hereto) is designed to address all billing errors.
Aurthermore, the Company’s proposal generally uses twenty-four
(24) nonths as the maximum adjustunent period, while KCPL's
tariff uses various paximum adjustraent periods ranging from no
adjustment at all, to sixty (60) consecutive billing periods.
The Cowpany borrowed part of KECPL’s language (and esven
mistakenly used KCPL rate classifications) for parts b, c, and
d, of its proposal. I am not trying to suggest by this
discusaion that KCPL tariffs are the standard by which billing
adjust=ent proposals should be judged. I am marely stating
that the Cospany’s proposal must stand con its own merit, and
it doss not. The Staff’s proposal however, contained on
chaduie 4 attached to my direct testimony, is a standard
which Staff would 1like to implement in all energy utility

tariffs, including KCFL’a.
Q. Do you agrea with the Company’s proposal of
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Reputtal aommgmﬂoam of =
David M. Sommerer
using ﬁt&lﬂ%nnocﬂ (24) months as the maximum billing
adjustment period?

A. No, I do not. Customers have an nxnoonun»04
L be provided in cases whare the utility

srged thes customer. In addition, it is

A customer whole for these types of annonuf

 the custcmers would have the »where twﬂ?
all" to attempt to recover overchar jes assessed by the cﬂwwi<
in court.

Next, it is unreasonable for the Company to expect
the residential ratepayer to pay . - underbills for an
- time. Some billing errors are within the

control or responsibility of the Company It would bu

irproper to extensively rebill a customer for an underp
sinca the utility ould have an ircentive to keep underbills
to a minimum. This ig accorplished by 1imiting the nu.oglon
time the C_si»nv7 BAY rebill for an undercnszgle

rinally, there are sitnations where a large custoner
js undarchargsd by a utility corpany If UCG limits its
recovery of unlorcharges to large customers at two (2) ynare
ag it proposes, UCG’'s other customar could be at a uimno
diasdvantage as they wpick up the tab® for the lost na<¢4¢o.

Q. po you have any comments on the Coumpany’s
current tariftfs?

A. The Company’s current taritt sheet numbers 68

and 78 provide scms limited guidance on bill n&:uﬂanTnn.

Schedule BAM 3-pos5
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5 ‘ pavid M. Sommerer okl
?E 1 Regardless of which billing udjuifﬂﬂnt__lﬂtupﬂﬂl the Comaizsion
'.Té *] 2 adopts, the gtaff's or the company B, _the language on these
3 || eariff gheets should be made conaistent With the Commission’s
4 final decision in Casa Ho. GR=-93-47.
5 q. Pleasa gumparize your rebuttal testimony.
6 A. The company’'s pilling ad justment prupusal-'dm
7 not address all billing errors. The propesal ‘contains

B8 arbitrary, unique, and improper maximum pilling ‘adjustment

S ‘ pericds.

10 Q. Does ¢nis conclude Your rebuttal testimony?

11 A. Yes, it does,
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BEFOR® TES PUBLIC SERVICE CORMIZSION
OF TEE STATE OF NISZOURX

2n the matter of United Ccitian Gas Coopely's propoand

tariffe to incrsase rates for gas gsorvice pravided to mm_ﬁ:ﬂ:ﬂ
customogss in the Hissouri service area of the cocapany.

ARRERRAECES

Qexy W, Duffly, Bryden, Swsarengen & Eagland, P.C., pozt Office Box 456,
Jeffearson City, Nliassourl 65102, for United Cities Gas company.

m};m&a&sﬂ. Senior Public Coungsl, 0ffice of Publlic Couneel, Poat office

Box 7800, Jeffsrson City, Missouri 65102, for tha office of Public Counasl and
the public.

vrdl, Senior Counsel, Shomas_ : ), Assistant Gansral
Counsel, and Erig B, Witte, Assistant Gensral Counssl, Nigsourli Public Service
Commigsion, Post Office Box 360, Jeffsrson City, Kissouri 65102, for ths staff
of the Missourl Public gsarvice Commissicn.

MiBIAL rdverd €. Crekam.

On dugust 20, 1593, United cities Cas C‘.::sexm {Company) gnm proposed..

t.uutn“ with the Missouri Public Service (mwam {mm&xmm)‘m“w a
rocraatad effaotlve dote of Septosde 13, 19%2. these pmond tariife wers
dealguad to produca an overall Company incrofsd of'$1,200,000 in wa for gas
service, exclusive ol groas cuceipts &nd sales tax.' o

on September 18, 1992 the Comission iswued a suspension Order And
Notice Of Proceadings, which suspended the Corgany’s proposed tariffn until
July 17, 1993. On Uctober 16, 1992 Company f£iled its direct textimny and
minimam £41 ¢ raquirements. An intervention date wis get for October 16, 1992
and there wi 'a no interxvenors. On November 6, 1992 the comaission Lawund a Pro-
eantiva Or__r in this case. on Novembsr 20, 1952 the Commisslon iswusd an Crder

establishing a test year of the twelve (12) months ending May 31, 1992 as vpdated

BmAaENARLE
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“ In restating the stipulatlion And Agreement with revieed Attachzent 1,
the Commleosicn in no way is changing the langueg® and terms of the gtipulation

And hgresment with coviged Attachsent 1, But sdopts it in fell as resolving those

contogted Lsaums tharain sst cut.

III. stnenta

Company has proponed carift language EO pat out &9 appropriate time

S pecied ln which corrections to eilling erreors could ba acted upon. Cospany

claims thim period acto in the same fashion as B rgtatute of 1imitations" bocause
] any ection er cocrection of the error past the cutolff period would Lo barred.
gtaff and Company &re in sgressosnt on all but one aspect. Both agrre that

corractions Lo bllilng errors will be made for B maximus peciod of five yaars on

: |'é poviresidantial customars. poth agces that the maximes pericd on gyecchargas to

i cosldentis) custosers will also be £ive yesse: tho dlsagresment concerns the i
él psricd of tine for billing realdential customers it there is an yniarcharge. E
Hv;,t staff wants to limit thst parled to cne yoae prior to the date of dlscovery of :
“1:_‘; the srror, injuicy, OF actual notificatlon of the Company, wWhichever occurs 1
’Li girat. Coppany argues for uniformity and wants & five—year Limit from the {}

digcavary of the arcot. CoEpany statos that Sectioa §16.1200(3). .8 0. 19286,
i geents & flve-yaes pericd on &8 contract clalm for & pacty to f[lie &n setion in

Mliesourl courte:

e §16.120, What sctions within five yosre.==
within five yesrel

(1) ALl actlions upon contracti, cbligacione o 1labilitian,
arpress OF toplied, except thoss wantioned in wmac-
tlon 516,110, axcept upon judgmants OF dpcrnos of & ecourk |
of paccrd, and excapt whare & different time Lla hersin

limited)

J
e —— T

Tha Company wstates that any attempt by the comalsulon to arbitrarily limit

Company'n parlcd of recoursd againat cuntomers who have baon uncarchnrged to
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4 violate the gtatuts of Admitatlon parlcd

gwolva billlng cyclaea cr one year woul

The Company 2180 atates that to dc £O would

as sat cut B’ Kissousi statuts.

{
3
i
iR
3
i
4

i

:
|

{ola I, Sectlon 14 of tha ¥igoourk

ignore the ropan courta® provislien of hrt

14 ba an act by the Corralesion in ezcece of the

conatitution and &9 & casult wou

goction 14 of the fHiseourl

commipsion’s adminlstrativa powers. Recticle I,

constitution ptatad:

=telhat the ccurts of justica shall b2 open L0 gvery pICETN. i
and certaln remady afforded for svary injucy to DPECEDN, T
property of character, and that right and fustlce ghall bae

sfministered without sale Or delay.”
g+'g porition would dany Coopany sccess £OD

The Company gtates that to adopt Staf
Migsouri courts to enforce ito contractusl rights that tha substenhlve law of ‘i
¢his state rocognizes. ¥or the Commissicn to adopt B pilling adjustmant pericd '
ss mugganted by geaff, Company Says, would sncroech uplsd the Mismcuri Ganeral |
Asgerbly’ s exclualve right to impeno statutes of 1imitation upen the rcight to

puraus cauess of action in Migaourl courts.

snreagonable for the Cospany b2 axpect the

genff stotes that it ia
axturdod pericd of time snd

for undarbilis for &n
11ling an yadarpaynont will

wnderbills Lo & minleum. gtaif bailoves that .
|

resldontlel customer to DAY
ba an |

chat & limitation oa the pericd for reb
inpantivn 9 chi Compuny to kaep
price to the Alacovery s

ie runconalle.

inguisy or ectuel notification

twalve =sonpacutlva montho

of the Ccopany. whichever wao ¢ixok,
ing adjuatment tarii? provie

gtaff wislan to drew & [
lon mnd & gtatutae of i

dlatlnction petwaon 0 bill
pa that & Billing adjustiant carklff provislon operat@n

1imltationn. peaff stat
pnotlfication of

beckward in tls=a *froa the data of diecoverys Lpgulcy oF actual
rward in tliee €yom the

thm Conpany, whergss & statute of limitaticn run® L
asying that thin ralses the

accrual of the causa of action.” steff contlniad,
guastLon af whan thae causw of action accruam go am to srigger ghes rurning of tha
elaim Etaff rafers Lo papsal Nospital

1n support of ite

gtatute of iimitationd.
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v. Coutbvostern Bell Telophone Company, 539 8.W.24 542 (No. App. 1976). That
cass irvolved an action by a nursing -_chool sgainst a telephona company to
recover damages with interest for rate gverchargeg. Tha Court in that case
stated that the key issue is the time of accrual of the cause of actien. The
Court found that tho cause of action was not barred by any statute of limitations
because no overchargus could be brought until the Public Sarvice Comaission acted
on the complaint filed with it &nd mads a determination as to which of two rates
applied. 8taff ;tat.l its position, based on ite undsrstanding of the cass, that
the billing adjustment tariff provision at issue herein runs back in time from
the date of discovery by the Company, while a statute of limitations runs forward
in time from the date the Commission makas & determination that aa incorrect
charge had in fact been pade. Staff’'s position, simply ststed, is that a billing
adjustpent tariff ls not synonywous with a statute of limitations.

rha Commission determines that staff’'s poesition, which limits thoe
pilling adjustment period for an undsrcharge Lo One year prior to the dete of
discovery of the error, inguiry or actual notiflestion of the Campany, whichever
oocure first, is cocrect: The pusiness relationship betwesn a public utility and
tra saatemors is rocted in contract. Fetional Food BStores, ioc. v. Ualon
Fleotric Co., 494 8.w.2d 379, 381 (Mo. App. 1973). he Court stated that an
slectcio puwar company has »an obligation to provids & patron with adegquate and °

cm.}_mou. sarvice, erising either from express cantract, & regulatory enactomnt,

or isplied contract.” The Commisslon Lin finding fer Staff deterwinem that the
customar's right Lo a g9 tly billed chargs is contractual purecant to tarlile
nd collectlons on muech chargas & -uld ba coversd by the five—yesr statuts of
limltation poricd as eat by tho Ganeral Amspmbly. Howeyar, &0 updsceharge ile an
Anvol v bllled charga. This {natance croates & unlgue situacion i hat should
o thae subiisct mattar of ragulation. A customer who is lncorzsctly blllsd losas
the opaportunity Lo curtad 1 the usaga of gas should guch actlon becoma necaREAry
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in order to c¢ontrol the total emcunt of the monchly bill., The reculatzod
ralatlionchip betwsen the gompany and customar i such that accurats infermction
shout tha price and tatal coet is a nEcodnery contractual cospsnent. The Coznin-
sion, thersiore, dntermines that the graff’'s bllling adjustmanc proposal
sddresecs this ralationship and ie an inteagral provislen to the contract Fatwaen
tho custooer and the company. The rogulated copany recalves a monopoly right)
as & result, it may be sppcopiliate for the Comrisslon to raquire tho compeny to
enter into apeclial contractual provisions that dalireste End ragtrlice Lt cauped
of mctlion. ctharafors, the commlsaion finds that 1imlting tha right of a compAny
to collect on or accrus & cause of actlon for &0 underchezge for cealinontial
customers in A Profar ragulatozy 1imitation. This ragulation ohvlourly put= ©
rasponeibllity on the company to aliminate undeschacgan. In mo firding for the
Btaff, the commigsion is not raptricting CoTpany from itn right to enllect fox
cRrEEahAY willed chargas, OF in tha caps whar@ the underchirge ls cauend by an
act of thp cugtomaT.
whe Commission in so finding herein is not 1lmiting ths Cowpany ' n onude
of action in wiolaticn of the gtatuts of limitetlionz =0 sat by Ltha oenecal
Aesazhly, The graffl’'s p::-;vnnl dafinee and aptabilohes the Company'n CRUED (14
actlien. The comaleaion determines thie to ba & pIoper rugilatory function. The
coombinclon differs with Btaff, however, az ko the dato of accrual of tha causa
of acklon. The persnl Nosplitel casa roforred to by grtaff involves an pragahe LG
This casa invelves the date of accrusl of the causs of actlon of an yndersharad
to a rosldantial customer. gtaff'ns propoerd tariff language ests the date of
accrual of tha cauow of mctlon to ba one yRax prior to =ha date of dlscovery of
the error, ingulry, OF actual notiflcation of the Coupany. whlichevar cocurs
ficet. From tha date of accrual of tha causs of action the =zptute of
1imitations as sot by the General Rasembly pperatos to allew thn Cozmpany fiva

yesca furward in which €0 pring a caunm of actlon in & gourt to collect. Tha
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(1) All actions upon contracts, obligations Or 1iabilities,
express OF implied, except those mentioned in sec~
tion 516.110, except upon judgments cr decress of a court

of record, and except where a difforent time is herein
limited;

The Cormission has determined that the date when the cause of action
shall have accrued for & residential undercharge by & public utility corpany 18
the date set out in the Company’'® pilling adjustment period tariff. - -
Bompital v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, 5§39 S.W.2d 542 (Mo. Rpp. 1376),
and Follwer’s Market v. Comp. Accounting Service, 608 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. App. 1980),

rafar to an action ~npesrning a public utility company’s eversharge and is not

controlling am *O undepchirafa-

=

mwa Cormiession refars te the following languagse in pereul Hospitol
school ef Horsing:

It Lo thas clear intent of the publlc service corminplon luaw
that utilltlies shall, without the supervision of thalr cus-
tomoro, poovide sdesqusto parvica st enly the correct rats,
nrd no mora. Thim i@ & duty imponed by law. It wAS; WO
Laliave, tha purpdse of the leglalature, not that custoomcd
ha regalred Lo gxploy sxpacte to warlfy tha correcknaas of
ratan chargoed, but rethar thet thoy might raly on the epla-
phona ccrpany for Propst sdhazence to its approved rata
carlffp., Murthar, tho policlas pehind statutos of 1imltn-
ticnn, bto ancouragsa rTWpoRe and m:;blllty,’ would not be

frugtrated by paralicting A espsumers who has bean overcharged
for utlllty macvice £o encover the full gmount of tho ovac=
chargo.

- 1 “Ag nUMGTOUS CAERD polnt ouk, ptatuton of

1imltetions promots rapana by glving wacurlity and

gkehilley to human affalra; they stimulats pIc apt-
pegg ead punleh ragligoncs) thelr object lo EO
ausprenns fraudulent and stals claimo from bolng
anzarted aftor long lapaas of tims when perhaps
thn noceBsary vouchors and evidenca are lant, O
whan tha facte hava bocome checure, OF tha momory
of witnessasc defactive, O when witnogoos may no
longer be avallableo althar by reason of death or
hat;n:ﬂ ghalr wharaaboubs have bocoma unknowWn. "
pisegi w. Farm & Home Savings & ILoan Ass’'n of
Nigsourd, 231 Mo.hpp- pa7, 18 S.W.2d 871, B73[2)

18

Schedule BAM 4 pg. 6

P RN TT ; pp——— AT T B i i3 L g ._"'-_-1"_"1_-1--"""""



& |
The Commizsion determinas that Public Counsel ‘s proposal to not

increase the dizconnect/reconnect fee at all should be disallowsd.

conclusions of Law

Thae Missouri Public service Commission has arrived at the following
conclusions of law.

Conpany is & public utility company subject to the jurisdiction of tha
Commission pursuant to Chapters 386 and 393, R.S.Mo. 1986, as amendad.

Pursuant to Section §36.060, R.S.Mo. 1986, the Commission mey Spprova
a stipulation and agreement concluded between the parties tc any igsuss in a
contested case. The Commission has determined that the stipulation And Agreemenc
with revised Attachment 1 as to jgsuss concerning revenue requirsment, rate
daalgn, nonrevanue {gsune and noncavenus tariff changes is just and reasonapie
and approprlata arnd spnrafora should ba approved.

tn tho cass of Faticnal Food SCorng, In2. ¥v. DOnion Eloctris €o.,
i94 B.W.24 375, 381 (Bo. ADp. 1973}, the Court Bot out the basis of Lhae raletion=
ghis batueon a publiz utility and iltm cuptomara when it malds

sGonurally vpeaking, AN alactric power company which under=
taknn to aupply curcont, although not an insurat of service,
hase an obligation Lo provide a patron with adesguato ond coa-
¥

Lnuouan Jervich, erloling alchar from exprosa conktcact, o

pegulatory anactoment, o {rrslied contrect and the supplinz

L, ordinarily &t lgast, sublect to 3 duty to exexclos
[}

reapontbla cara Lo fulfill such cbligation.”

The Commiasion hag Astarmined that Besotlon §16.120(1), R.2.Mo. 1386,
Ln the genwral statuta of limitationn provision that should ba applied ko undar=
ghargens 1N rasidantial bills by tha Company Aa@ astablighed by the Company '
eariffs Lncluding the cariff satting tho bllling adjustmont pecicd. Thie ntatute
ie an followal

516,120, What actlcne witliln fiva YRATE.="

within five yeaars:

17
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ey Commlssion in zo finding rejects Company’s ressoning that & statuts of limizaticn
i}

e
3

| and billlng adjustment pariod are Synonymous. Tha billing adjustmant poeriod is
|
‘! : ,l found to asht an a part of tha regulatory contract that estanlizhes and allovwe for
A
1

the cause of action. viswed in this way the pilling adjustmant pariocd Lo dureed

to have a legal purpss9 ssparata and apact from tha statute of limitation period
&3 sot by the Gensral Aspembly. _

Tha Commioslon, tharefore, determines that the staff’n pza-pcl.nl Lt ".* I
require a billlng adjustment tariff to limlt tho Company from collecting for &a

undaccharga to & residantial customac to a paricd of one YeAr prior to tho date

s

s 11 of discovery of the Grror, inquiry, or sctusl notification of the Company, which- L'f '
i aver occurm Lirat, ghould ba gllowad. i
11 Cowpany’s positlon that there ba a five-year period for gollactlion on l‘! '

. ‘ undarchargea to residential customard equivalent to the ststuts ot limitation |

Y7 |

Al \": period az gat out by Hectlen £16.120{1), R.E.Ho. 1986, ls digallowsd.

s T T
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1 preft im propoaing Lo add tarlf? language EO tha Company‘’s DTA claube
i
: which providea that *{1]f thare is an evar-recovery in the unding bEalance of the

e paterced Gaa Comt sccount that axcoedsd 5% of total gas coutn, the Coepany shall

l.‘:!‘: apply interest &t tha annual rete of £% on the over-pecorery ol gas COBtEases" E
Al
‘ :_-'ﬂ-‘i”j staff statas that tha roakon for this proponal le to provide an {peeutive for tha !
| 15 | s
b Cospany to huop PON rated aw gloos an porsible to the actual cost ot gea and not i {
i L%
. eyarcollact. ul
|F'_l!l‘. l !
"rl Tlha Coepany belleves that elthsr the present pituation, in vhich tharae 'r |
* ::"I' i i‘
ik 1 te po intuerest provision in the PoA. should apply, or that the provision should, 'L
A o il
'u% in addition to al iowing customars interent on overcollections, allow tha Company f[
b N |
to racelve intearast on mmm mo that the gharaholderno AC& ccopenzated |
e |
: l_ for tha usa of tholr funde. Company sleo believes that the intecnat rates
Lk
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Missouri Public Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission

Page | of 1

Data Request
Data Request No. 0001
Company Name Laclede Gas Compény—lnvestor(Gas)
Case/Tracking No. GC-2006-0318
Date Requested 3/21/2006
Issue General Information and Miscellaneous - Other General Info & Misc.
Requested From Mike Pendergast
Requested By Gay (Carol) Fred
Brief Description Number of customers billed.
Description Please provide the number of customers, segmented by residential,

small commercial and industrial, billed each month for the years of

2003, 2004, 2005 and January and February of 2006
Due Date 4/10/2006

The attached information provided to Missouri Public Service Commission Staff in response to the
above data information request is accurate and complete, and contains no material
misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge,
information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Missouri Public Service
Commission Staff if, during the pendency of Case No. GC-2006-0318 before the Commission, any
matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached

information.

If these data are voluminous, please (1) identify the relevant documents and their location (2) make
arrangements with requestor to have documents available for inspection in the Laclede Gas
Company-Investor(Gas) office, or other location mutually agreeable. Where identification of a

date of publication and publisher, addresses, date written, and the name and address of the person

(s) having possession of the document. As used in this data request the term "document(s)" includes
publication of any format, workpapers, letters, memoranda, notes, reports,analyses, computer
analyses, test results, studies or data, recordings, transcriptions and printed, typed or written
materials of every kind in your possession, custody or control or within your knowledge. The pronoun
"you" or "your" refers to Laclede Gas Company-Investor(Gas) and its employees, contractors, agents

or others employed by or acting in its behalf.

Security Public
Rationale NA

With Proprietary and Highly Confidential Data Requests a Protective Order must be on file.

Schedule BAM 6 pg.
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Missouri Public Commission Page 1 of 1

Missouri Public Service Commission

Data Request
Data Request No. 0002
Company Name Laclede Gas Company-Investor(Gas)
Case/Tracking No. GC-2006-0318
Date Requested 3/21/2006
Issue General information and Miscellaneous - Other General Info & Misc.
Requested From Mike Pendergast
Requested By Gay (Carol) Fred
Brief Description Number of estimated bills.
Description For each month by residential, small commercial and industrial

customers for the years of 2003, 2004, 2005 and January and
February of 2006, please provide the number of estimated bills
rendered.

Due Date 4/10/2006

The attached information provided to Missouri Public Service Commission Staff in response to the
above data information request is accurate and complete, and contains no material
misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge,
information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Missouri Public Service
Commission Staff if, during the pendency of Case No. GC-2006-0318 before the Commission, any
matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached
information.

If these data are voluminous, please (1) identify the relevant documents and their location (2) make
arrangements with requestor to have documents available for inspection in the Laclede Gas
Company-Investor(Gas) office, or other location mutually agreeable. Where identification of a
document is requested, briefly describe the document (e.g. book, letter, memorandum, report) and
state the following information as applicable for the particular document: name, title number, author,
date of publication and publisher, addresses, date written, and the name and address of the person
(s) having possession of the document. As used in this data request the term "document(s)” includes
publication of any format, workpapers, letters, memoranda, notes, reporis,analyses, computer
analyses, test results, studies or data, recordings, transcriptions and printed, typed or written
materials of every kind in your possession, custody or control or within your knowledge. The pronoun
"you" or "your" refers to Laclede Gas Company-investor(Gas) and its employees, contractors, agents

or others employed by or acting in its behalf.

Security Public
Rationale NA

With Proprietary and Highly Confidential Data Requests a Protective Order must be on file.
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Missouri Public Commission Page 1 of 1

Missouri Public Service Commission

Data Request
Data Request No. 0004
Company Name Laclede Gas Company-investor(Gas)
Case/Tracking No. GC-2006-0318
Date Requested 3/21/2006
Issue General Information and Miscellaneous - Other General Info & Misc.
Requested From Mike Pendergast
Requested By Gay (Carol) Fred
Brief Description NA
Description Please provide the number of billing adjustments by cause for billing

adjustment (e.g. catch up bill, PGA adjustment, special meter read,
etc.), that were rendered for each month for each customer ciass for
the years of 2003, 2004, 2005 and January and February of 2006.

Due Date 4/10/2006

The attached information provided to Missouri Public Service Commission Staff in response to the
above data information request is accurate and complete, and contains no material
misrepresentations or omissions, based upon present facts of which the undersigned has knowledge,
information or belief. The undersigned agrees to immediately inform the Missouri Public Service
Commission Staff if, during the pendency of Case No. GC-2006-0318 before the Commission, any
matters are discovered which would materially affect the accuracy or completeness of the attached
information.

If these data are voluminous, please (1) identify the relevant documents and their location (2) make
arrangements with requestor to have documents available for inspection in the lLaclede Gas
Company-Investor(Gas) office, or other location mutually agreeable. Where identification of a
document is requested, briefly describe the document (e.g. book, letter, memorandum, report) and
state the following information as applicable for the particular document: name, title number, author,
date of publication and publisher, addresses, date written, and the name and address of the person
(s) having possession of the document. As used in this data request the term "document(s)” includes
publication of any format, workpapers, letters, memoranda, notes, reports,analyses, computer
analyses, test results, studies or data, recordings, transcriptions and printed, typed or written
materials of every kind in your possession, custody or control or within your knowledge. The pronoun
"you" or "your” refers to Laclede Gas Company-investor(Gas) and its employees, contractors, agents

or others employed by or acting in its behalf.

Security Public
Rationale NA

With Proprietary and Highly Confidential Data Requests a Protective Order must be on file.
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